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Digest

The Department of Enforcement filed a Complaint against ,

charging that he made unsuitable recommendations to a customer, in violation of NASD
Conduct Rules 2310 and 2110, by recommending that the customer sdll certain mutua funds
and purchase others. Enforcement chargedthat  recommended and effected on behaf
of the customer 11 such unsuitable mutual fund “switches’ during the period May 1991 to July
1993.  filed an Answer denying the charge and requested a hearing.

Following the hearing, the Hearing Panel found that Enforcement failed to prove the
charge. TheHearing Pand foundthat _ offered a plausible explanation for each switch,

explaning why it was suitable for the customer in light of specific facts and circumstances, and
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that Enforcement falled to offer credible evidence sufficienttorebut ~~ "sexplanations.
Therefore, the Hearing Pand dismissed the Complaint.
Appearances
David A. Watson, Esg., Regiona Counsel, San Francisco, CA (Rory C. Flynn, Esq.,
Chief of Litigation, Washington, DC, Of Counsd) for the Department of Enforcemen.

, San Francisco, CA for

Respondent.
DECISION

|. Procedura History

The Department of Enforcement filed a Complaint against ,

on August 16, 1999, charging that he made unsuitable recommendations to a customer, in
violation of NASD Conduct Rules 2310 and 2110, by recommending that the customer sdll
certain mutua funds and purchase others. Enforcement dlegedthat . recommended and
effected on behaf of the customer 11 such unsuitable mutua fund “switches’ during the period
May 1991toJduly 1993. ~filed an Answer denying the charge and requested a hearing.

A hearing was held in San Francisco, Cdiforniaon April 5 and 6, 2000 before a
Hearing Pand composed of a Hearing Officer and two current members of the Didrict

Committee for Didtrict 1." Enforcement offered the testimony of five witnesses and offered

! Following the hearing, but before preparation of this Decision, the Hearing Officer who presided at the
hearing resigned from NASD Regulation, Inc. and a new Hearing Officer was appointed. The new Hearing
Officer prepared this Decision for the Panel in accordance with Rule 9268(a), but, because he did not have an
opportunity to observe the witnesses at the hearing, he elected not to participate in this Decision, which
reflects the determinations of the two remaining Panelists who did observe the witnesses.
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exhibits CX 1-27, dl of whichwere acceptedinevidence. ~ offered the testimony of
two witnesses, including himself, and exhibits RX 1-18, dl of which were accepted in evidence.
Il. Facts

A. Introduction

____ hasbeenin the securitiesindustry since 1976. Heis currently registered with
an NASD member firm as a Genera Securities Representative. (CX 1; Tr. 11, p. 59.) The
chargesinthisproceeding concern __ ’'sactionswhile he was registered as a Genera
Securities Representative with Smith Barney, Inc. and a predecessor firm, during the period
May 1991 to July 1993. Specifically, the Complaint chargesthat _ recommended and
effected 11 unsuitable mutual fund “switches' in the account held in the name of the LK living
trust during the relevant period.?

Some of the relevant facts are quite clear. LK established the LK living trust in 1987.
LK wasthe sole beneficiary of the trust during her lifetime. From the formation of the trust
through the reevant period, LK and her son GK were the trustees, but the trust provided that
LK retained dl power over the adminigtration of the trust during her lifetime unless a court found
her incompetent and appointed a conservator, and there is no evidence that ever happened.

(CX 3) Shortly after she formed the trust, LK opened an account in the name of the trust with

2 The term “switch” may convey avariety of meaningsin this context. InthisDecision, theterm isused to
signify the sale of amutual fund position in an investment account in order to purchase a corresponding
position in another mutual fund. In thissense, a switch may be either suitable and appropriate for the
customer or unsuitable and inappropriate, depending on the specific surrounding facts and circumstances.

¥ TheNASD’sinvestigation began after Smith Barney filed an Amended Form U-5 with the NASD on
August 28, 1996 disclosing that LK had filed a customer complaint with Smith Barney on August 19, 1996
alleging “ unsuitability (mutual funds)” and claiming damages of $300,000. (Tr. I, p. 32; CX 2.)

3
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@ Sutro, where he was then associated. (Tr. I, p. 207.) There are no dlegations of
any improper actionsby _ while the account was a Sutro.

IN1990,  moved to Shearson Lehman Brothers, which later merged into Smith
Barney (for the sake of convenience, this Decison will amply refer to the firm as Smith Barney),
taking the LK trust account with him. He remained a Smith Barney until July 1994, when he
moved to Round Hill Securities, Inc. (Tr. 1, pp. 207,218)) _ ’ssupervisor a Smith
Barney tried to persuade LK and GK to keep the trust account at Smith Barney, but they
moved the account to Round Hill with . (Tr. 1, p. 217.) In 1995, however, after LK
retained a new investment advisor, she closed the Round Hill account and subsequently filed an
arbitration claim, which has been settled. (Tr. I, p. 219; CX 13, p. 3.) Thereisno dispute that
during the 1991 to 1993 period, _ effected the transactions that are the subject of the
Complaint.

Therecord isfar less clear, however, asto other key facts, and severa factors made it
very difficult for the Pand to obtain aclear picture of the relevant events. Firdt, those events
occurred seven to nine years prior to the hearing. Not surprisingly, considering the passage of
so much time, recollections appeared to differ substantially.* Second, as will appear from the
discusson below, GK, as LK’s son and co-trustee during the relevant period, could have
offered critica testimony regarding disputed facts, but GK refused to testify a the hearing.

Instead, he gave separate declarations to both parties that were incongstent in various important

4 asserted “laches” as an affirmative defense in his Answer, based on the length of time that

€l apsed between the alleged misconduct and the initiation of these proceedings, but did not attempt to
develop or argue that defense at the hearing. For that reason, and in light of the Hearing Panel’ s dismissal
of this proceeding on other grounds, the Panel findsit unnecessary to address that defense.

4
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respects, appeared to conflict withboth ~ ’sand LK’stestimony in certain respects, and
aso falled to address key factud issues. Third, there were materid differences between

___ 'sdescription of relevant eventsin his testimony and LK’ s version as recounted in her
testimony and her prior statements, and to alesser degreebetween  'stestimony and
GK’sdeclarations. But even though the Pand didnot find _ ’stestimony entirdly
convincing, it aso found, for reasons described in detail below, that LK and GK were not
credible or congstent witnesses, and that Enforcement failed to offer any other credible
evidence that would have dlowed the Panel to resolve disputed issues in Enforcement’ s favor.

B. 's Testimony

Inhistestimony, indicated that during most of the rlevant period, LK
exercised close control over the investmentsin the trust account. He aso testified, however,
that GK was quite involved in management of the account, and exercised effective control
during a period of timewhen LK wasvery ill. (Tr. Il, pp. 72-74.) Infact, as discussed in detall
below,  clamed that severd of the switcheswereinitiated by GK. (Tr. II, pp. 118-20.)

__ tedified that LK’s primary investment objective was to increase her income,
and that severd of the mutua fund switches wereinitiated by GK or her to meet her objectives
inthat regard. (Tr.1l, pp. 68, 71.) When GK or LK initiated aswitch, _ tedtified, he
identified three or four dternative mutud funds that might satisfy their objective, after conducting
due diligence including spesking to thefund managers. ~~ discussed the dternatives with
LK and GK, including the costs of the various aternatives, after which LK and GK sdlected the

fund they wanted. (Tr. Il, p. 72))
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C. The Switches

At issue were 11 switch transactionsin the LK trust account at Smith Barney during the
period May 1991 to July 1993. Prior to the hearing, the parties stipulated that the “sole claim
by [Enforcement] isthat [ ] engaged in theimproper * switching of mutua funds™ and
that “[Enforcement] does not contend, and there is no issue presented, that any of the individua
trades [was] not suitable for the customer ... Therefore, [there] will be noissuein this
proceeding regarding such suitability matters as the risk level of individud invesments, the type
of investment (individualy or collectively, other than the fact that investments were in mutua
funds), diversfication (or concentration) of the portfolio or margin transactions (maintenance of
amargin account or purchases on margin).” (Stipulation and Order filed Jan. 3, 2000.)

With regard to the overdl pattern of switches,  tedtified that they were generdly
initiated as aresult of objectives advanced by GK or LK. He testified that when this occurred,
he recommended specific dternatives that would yield increased income to the trust, net of
commissions, gating “that’sthe only yidd that counts” _ asserted that, on thisbas's, each
of the switches he recommended was substantially advantageousto thetrust. (Tr. 11, 126-27,
129, 130-33.)

___’sdetaled explanaions for theindividual switches are as follows?

1 InMay 1991,  soldthetrust’s poditions in the Putnam California Tax

Exempt Income Fund, in order to purchase a $261,007.56 position in the Lord Abbett Bond

® The parties exhibits summarizing the individual transactions reflect afew minor disagreements about
specific dates, quantities, prices, total transaction amounts or commission amounts. Compare CX 26 with
RX 2. The Hearing Panel’ s findings reflect what appear to be the correct numbers based on sometimes
conflicting underlying documentsin the record. None of the differences was material, however, with regard
to the Hearing Panel’ s suitability determinations.
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Debenture Fund. The gross commission on this purchase was $6,525.19, or approximately
2.5%. Thetrust had purchased the Putnam positions over an extended period of time.
explained this switch asfollows. GK came to him seeking a bond fund with heavy growth
potentia; specificdly, afund tha invested in convertible bonds. GK wanted the trust to invest in
such afund to get around LK’s objection to investing incommon stock. ~~ first
congdered whether Putnam had such afund into which the trust could move funds from the
Cdifornia Tax Exempt Income Fund without incurring commission charges. Putnam had a
convertible stock fund, but that was not acceptable to LK because of her objections to holding
stock; Putnam had no convertiblebond fund. _ identified the Lord Abbett fund,
however, as satisfying GK’ s objectives without raisng LK’ s concerns about owning stock.
__wasableto effect the purchase at a break point, for a2.5% commission. (Tr. Il , pp.
76-79; CX 26.)

2. InSeptember 1991,  sold the trust’ s position in the Lord Abbett Bond
Debenture Fund after just four months and purchased a $268,807 position in the Putnam High
Yield Trugt. The gross commission on this purchase was $6,048.18, or approximately 2.25%.
_ explaned thistransaction asfollows. Even though the trust had held the Lord Abbett
fund for only four months, GK asked him to sl in order to lock in the trust’ s profitsin the Lord
Abbett fund and because LK wanted to increase her income. The Putnam High Yield Trust
was yidding greater income than the Lord Abbett fund, and Lord Abbett had no corresponding
highyiddfund. __ discussed the costs of the transaction with GK and LK; therewas a

so-called “switch letter” that sent to GK and LK explaining this, but no longer
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hasit. Even taking commissionsinto account, however, the trust had a $7,800 gain on the Lord
Abbett Bond Debenture Fund purchase. (Tr. I, pp. 79-82.)

3. InOctober 1991,  soldthetrust’s positionsin Municipa Securities Trusts
Nos. 11 and 132 and purchased a $40,001.68 position in the Lord Abbett Cdlifornia Tax Free
Income Fund. The gross commission on this sde was $1,700.07, or approximately 4%. The
trust had held the unit trustssince 1985and 1989.  explained thistransaction as
follows These were closed end municipa securities trugts in which there had been sgnificant
redemptions and decreasing yield. Under those circumstances,  fdt it was prudent to
recommend moving the funds into the Lord Abbett Cdifornia Tax Free Income Fund to
increase LK’sincome. (Tr. Il. pp. 80-84; 133-34.)

4. InNovember 1991,  sold aportion of the trust’s position in the Putnam High
Income Government Trust and bought a $57,987.92 position in the Putnam High Yield Trug.
The trugt had purchased the High Income fund position in May 1986. The gross commission on
this purchase was $1,304.73, or approximately 2.25%.  explained this transaction as
follows LK was seeking moreincome. The High Yidd fund was generating more income than
the High Income fund. Putnam should not have charged a commission on the transaction,
because it was an exchange within the Putnam family. ~~ amply missed the fact the
commission was improperly charged. (Tr. 11 84-88.) According to Smith Barney’ s records,
this transaction was unsolicited. (CX 15, p. 22.)

5. InFebruary 1992,  sold the bdance of the trust’s position in the Putnam
High Income Government Trust, which the trust had held since 1986, and bought an additiond

$55,770.78 position in the Lord Abbett California Tax Free Income Fund. The gross
8
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commission on this purchase was $1,812.55, or approximately 3.3%. _ explained this
purchase asfollows. This switch wasinitiated by GK, who wanted to increase LK’ stax free
income. Inthiscase, Putnam had a Cdifornia Tax Freefund, but after ~~~ did hisdue
diligence and presented the results to GK,, including explaining the commission costs involved,
GK opted for the Lord Abbett fund because it had a significantly better earnings history than the
Putnam fund. (Tr. Il 88-89; RX 6.)

6.and7. InApril 1992,  sold thetrust’ s position in the Putnam High Yield
Trust and bought a $335,007.30 position in the Provident Mutua Tax Free Bond Fund. The
trust had purchased most of the Putnam position in September 1991, with additiona purchases
in November 1991 and March 1992. The trust paid agross commission of $13,400.29 on this
purchase, or approximately 4%. InAugust 1992,  sold thetrust’s positionsin the Lord
Abbett Cdifornia Tax Free Income Fund, which the trust had purchased between July and
February 1992, and bought a $130,007.20 position in the Provident Mutual Tax Free Bond
Fund. Thetrust paid a gross commission of $5,200.29 on this purchase, or gpproximately 4%.

explained these transactions as follows. Once again, GK initiated these switches. At
the time, Smith Barney was predicting that interest rates would be risng. GK did not want to
risk the trust’ s gains in the Putnam and Lord Abbett funds, because LK was having serious
hedlth problems and might need extra funds, he wanted to move money into a short-term bond
fund. Lord Abbett and Putnam did not have such afund available. _~ found the
Provident fund, which had afive gar rating from Morningstar. Thetrust redlized again of

$19,000 on the sde of the Putnam fund, net of commissions. (Tr. 11 89-95; RX 6-8.)
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8- 11 InJanuary 1993,  sold aportion of the trust’ s podition in the Provident
Mutua fund, which the trust had purchased beginning in April 1992, and purchased a $180,000
postion inthe GT Investment Funds Globa High Income Fund. Because  purchased
the class“B” fund, the trust was not charged a commission at the time of this purchase. In April
1993,  sold anadditiond portion of the trust’s pogtion in the Provident Mutud fund and
purchased an additional $103,011.15 position in the GT Globd High Income Fund. In June
1993,  soldthetrudt’s posgition in the Sentingl Group Tax Free Fund, which the trust had
held since 1990, and purchased an additiona $15,002.67 positioninthe GT Globd fund. In
July 1993,  sold thetrust’ sremaining position in the Provident Mutud fund and
purchased an additiond $200,012.56 position in the GT Globa fund. All of these purchases
were B funds, s0 the trust was not charged commissions at the time of the purchases.

_ explained these purchases asfollows: These were transactions that he
recommended. Late in 1992 he became very enthusiastic about so-called “Brady Bonds,”
which were foreign-issued bonds guaranteed by the United States government. Because these
bonds were reatively low-rated, the yield was much higher than U.S. government bonds, but
the guarantee made them safe. His analysis was that as the countries that issued the bonds
devel oped, the ratings would improve and the vaue of the bonds would increase dramatically.
He identified the GT Globd fund as having asubstantial investment in Brady Bonds. (Tr. 11, pp.
97-101.)

D. LK’s Tegimony and Other Statements

Enforcement offered LK’ s testimony at the hearing, as well as a declaration signed by

LK that was prepared by NASD staff based on discussonswith her. In addition,
10
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offered in evidence two sets of notes made by NASD daff after they interviewed LK in August
1998.

LK was 73 years old at the time of the hearing; she wasin her mid-60's a the time of
the switches. Shetedtified that she had a high school education and two years of college before
she married her husband in 1945. The account sheopened with  at Sutro was her firgt
securities account. (Tr. I, pp. 206-09.)

LK tedtified that her investment objective a dl relevant times was income for hersdf,
acknowledging that, for political reasons, she wanted no investmentsin companiesinvolved in
nuclear power or oil and gas. On the other hand, she indicated she had no particular objection
to holding common stocks. (Tr. I, pp. 209-10, 221.) She testified that dthough her son GK
was co-trustee, she made dl the investment decisons. Asagenera matter, however, she sad,
shetrusted  , asked him to set up her investments safely and make her money, but
otherwise gave him free rein. She said she does not know much about money, but ~~~ told
her the various mutua funds he recommended were greet, and she bdieved him. She clamed
to have received a prospectus for only afew of the funds, but repeated that she had trusted
. (Tr.1,pp. 210-14.) LK said shefirst became concerned after
recommended she borrow funds on margin from the account when she wanted to make aloan
to GK to purchase a bookstore. She became unhappy about the margin interest, which
increased over time. (Tr. I, pp. 211-12.)

LK’sdeclaration is not detailed. It states that she was the primary contact on the
account at dl times and made dl investment decisons, even when shewasill. According to the

declaration, LK had few discussonswith GK about the account. The declaration says that

11
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made many investments in a discretionary manner, without written authority, and thet
LK often recaived confirmations for transactions that she had not authorized. The declaration
datesthat LK became concerned about the account after she met anew investment advisor
who told her she wastoo heavily invested in the GT Investment Funds Globa High Income
Fund and was paying too much margin interest. (CX 13))

According to one set of notes of the meeting between NASD staff and LK , she Stated,
among other things, that she became convincedthat ~ was*swindling” her through
excessve commissions when, through afriend or acquaintance, she heard of an ederly woman
who had supposedly “lost her whole fortune as aresult of invesingwith " Shefurther
dated that she learned of some transactionsin the trust’ s account only after receiving
confirmations through the mail, and that after she read a newspaper article on churning, she
sooketo _ whotold her he was “only doing it to make money.” (RX 14, pp. 1-2.)

In response to questions from NASD gaff, LK first stated that she had never
responded to various | etters that Smith Barney sent to her asking whether she was satisfied with
the manner inwhich_ washandling her account. After being shown two responses to
such letters bearing her purported signature, she admitted signing one, but claimed that the other
was aforgery. Later she acknowledged that she had signed both letters. (RX 14, p. 2; RX 15,
p.5.)

These NASD g&ff notes include the following comments by the staff: “[LK’s| memory
and recollection of the events leads one to believe that she had no redl idea of what was going
on until it wastoo late. However, it is unclear whether her lack of memory serves her own

interest insofar as she stated that she never responded to any ‘happiness' letters and then
12
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changed her story once the letters were shown to her. ... A lot of what [LK] said hinges on
what [GK] actudly did or said. Based on her recollections, he gppeared to act irrespongbly as
her son and co-trustee of the trust account.” (RX 14, pp. 2-3.)

According to the other set of NASD staff notes from the same meeting, LK said
__ “begantojuggle around figures and began to sdl off smal amounts of stock and that
such activity went undetected by her and she didn’t worry.” She met anew investment advisor
at about the same time she began hearing storiesthat ~~~ wasinvolved in “shady dedings”
She damed that “dl of the investments had been done without her knowledge. Just done.”
(RX 15, p. 2-3)

According to this set of notes, LK said her new investment advisor told her she was too
heavily invested in the GT Globa High Income Fund and that she was paying too much margin
interest. The new advisor introduced her to an attorney, who initiated an arbitration clam
againg Smith Barney that later was settled. She said shefdt certainthat _ had churned
her account in order to make money. Her main concern, however, was the margin on her
account, and the amount of interest paid on the margin. (RX 15, pp. 3-4.)

LK acknowledged that between 1990 and 1994 she wasill with various types of
cancer, including skin, kidney, liver and uterine cancer, but LK said in spite of dl these serious
alments, she was dwaysin complete control of the account and never become incapacitated.
She had complete medica insurance coverage at dl times, and did not need funds to pay
medical cogs. She also stated that her income in 1993 was about $75,000, including funds she
received from her husband' s testamentary trust, and that she does not spend dl that income—in

fact, she gives $10,000 a year to each of her four children. She said she “never stipulated high
13
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income’ as an investment objective. She dso said her net worth was about $1 million; at
another point, however, she said that when her husband died in 1976 he left her $1 million and
another $1 million went into his testamentary trust, of which sheisthe beneficiary. (RX 15, pp.
1, 4-5.)

LK’stestimony conflictswith__’sin certain respects—in particular, she clams
shewas dways fully in control of the account, even when shewasill, and that GK had little to
do with managing the account — but neither her testimony nor her declaration directly addresses
the circumstances of the individual switches that are at issue, and it appears from the interview
notes in the record that the NASD gaff never discussed the individua transactions during thelr
1998 interview with her. In addition, LK does not specificaly contradict or even address
____'sclamthat he carefully discussed the options with LK and GK in connection with each
switch, including the associated costs. Findly, based on the Pand’ s observations of LK during
her testimony, it appeared that she sought to portray herself as naive and uninformed about her
account, but that she was in fact a strong and relatively sophisticated woman who was quite
knowledgeable about her investments, for example, she sharply corrected Enforcement counsel
when, during the course of her testimony, he understated the amount of commissons and margin
interest she had paid during the relevant period. (Tr. I, pp. 21-27.)

E. GK'sDecdlarations

As explained above, GK refused to testify; instead, he gave declarations to both sides.
The declaration that GK gave Enforcement isvery terse. Init, GK satesthat LK wasthe
primary contact on the account at al times; that LK made dl investment decisons, that he had

“few” discussonswith LK or about investments in the account; that the god of the

14
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account was continuation of income for LK; and that he has very little investment experience.
(CX 12)

In the declaration he gave to , on the other hand GK says that he received
copies of the account statements and does not recal being concerned. Asfar as he knows,

discussed trades with LK and him before and after he effected them, and never made
an unauthorized trade in the account. 'sgenerd practicewasto cdl LK firgt, then to
cal GK, discuss the proposed transaction with him, and ask that he confer separately with LK.
GK saysthiswas because LK was hard of hearing, and wanted to confirm her
intentions, so there were no misunderstandings. (RX 1, pp. 1-3.)

In this declaration, GK saysthat he and LK had many conversations about her
investments, often over dinner, but her investment objectives were never clear to him, and she
would do what she wanted. LK was concerned about safety and “at times’ expressed interest
inincreasing her income. She was opposed to investing in stocks and preferred investing in
municipa bond funds. GK saysthat when LK hired a new investment advisor at the end of
1994 or early in 1995,

[h]er decison was prompted by concern with the Trust’s margin account

baance and the declinein vaue of the GT Globd Income Fund. (The margin

account had been established initidly so that my mother could make a business

loanto me) During 1994, [ | counseled againg sdlling the GT Globd

Income Fund when its price declined ...; | | felt the investment would

recover, which it did eventudly. (I had bought the GT Globa Income Fund for

some of my family’s accounts; | hed haf of my investment through the price

decline in 1994-95 and later bought more shares when the price rebounded.)

GK aso states, “After my mother terminated [ |, she decided that he was a bad

guy and has been very derogatory toward him subsequently. She may have been influenced by
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the new investment advisor’s comments, whichwerecriticd of [ ].” Henotesthat
__washisfamily’s broker until 1999, when he moved al his family accountsin deference
toLK’sobjectionsto . (RX 1, pp. 1-4.)

GK’s declarations thus conflict with each other, concerning the level of communications
hehadwithLK and __ about the account, and with LK’ s testimony and declaration and
the notes of her interview, concerning, for example, whether dl of the transactions were
authorized and discussed with LK. On the other hand, even the declaration that GK gave
__ doesnotconfirm___ ’stestimony that GK initiated severd of the switches or that
he was in effective control of the account when LK wasill.

F. Testimony

, Who was 'S supervisor at Smith Barney, also testified at the

hearing. _ tedtified that he spoketo LK and GK by telephone and in person during the
timethe LK trust account was at Smith Barney, and he authenticated written communications
with LK and his own notes of ora communications. (Tr. |, pp. 145-52; CX 6, 9.)
__'sfirgt contact with LK occurred in September 1992 when, acting in his
capacity as branch manager, he sent her aform letter asking her to “reflect on her business’ with
Smith Barney in order “to be sure that you understand and are comfortable with the transactions
in your account and that they meet with your invesment objectives” The letter included a
questionnaire for LK to complete regarding these topics. When LK did not return the
questionnaire,  called her to ask about the account. According to his testimony and
contemporaneous notes of that conversation, he had a detailed conversation with her regarding

the nature of her investments and the investment strategies that were being employed, confirmed
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that she believed the investmentsin her account were meeting her objectives, and confirmed that
she was aware of the transaction costs and commissons generated in her account, including the
savings available through break-point purchases of mutua funds. At the time he spoke to her,
he thought she was fully aware of the nature of the investmentsin her account and felt the
transactions met her investment objectives, and he believed she understood the transaction costs
involved. (Tr. 1, p. 145-49, 176-77; CX 6, pp. 1-2.)

__ dsoidentified aso-cdled “switch letter” which was intended to document
LK’s gpprova of the June 1993 switch involving the sale of the trust’s position in the Sentingl
Group fund in order to purchase an additiona postion in the GT Globa High Income Fund.
LK signed thisletter, which indicated that the “transaction and the associated charges are
entered into with my full knowledge and consent” based on her determination that her
“investment needs will be better served by an investment in GT Globd.” (CX 6, p. 3. In
November 1993,  sent LK another letter asking her to “reflect on [her] busness’ in
order to “be sure that you understand and are comfortable with the transactions in your account
and they meet with your investment objectives,” and enclosng a questionnaire. After LK failed
to return the questionnaire,  sent afollow-up letter in March 1994. LK responded with
a completed questionnaire dated March 7, 1994, in which she checked that she was aware of
the nature of her investments and understood the strategies being employed, that she felt the
investments being transacted in her account met her objectives, that she was aware of the
margin balance in her account and felt that borrowing was suitable for her investment objectives,
and that she was aware of the transaction costs, commissions and feesincurred as a result of the

transactionsin her account. She added a hand-written note stating that she and GK “are aware
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of [ ’slinvesmentsfor me. | dowish that costs, commissions generated and fees
amounts would more plainly bevisble. They are high | know.” This March 1994
communication from LK occurred nearly eight months after the last of the 11 switches that are
the subject of this proceeding. (Tr. 1, pp. 149-52, 177; CX 6, pp. 4-6.)

_ dootedifiedthat  left Smith Barney in 1994 after certain
disagreements arose between them. Among other things, they disagreed about mutua fund
switching, including some of the switchesinthe LK trust account. Eventhough
dissgreedwith __  however, hebdieved _ had arationaefor al of the switches.
When  left SmithBarney,  attempted to persuade LK and GK to keep the
account a Smith Barney. During July and August 1994, he had telephone conversations with
LK during which she indicated she knew the account was on margin and wanted to reduce the
margin in the account, but was concerned about losing income. She indicated she had agreed to
invesinhighyiedfunds. _ dso spoke to GK, who indicated he knew what was
happening in the account and was willing to hold on for the long haul.  After this conversation,
he concluded that GK “seems to have a good understanding of hisaccount.” (Tr. |, pp. 162-
64, 173; CX 9.)

Findly,  metwith LK and GK on August 31, 1994, in an effort to persuade
them to keep the account & Smith Barney. He testified they “discussed ... the cost of mutua
funds ... | showed them what happens on a switch, which, by the way, we had discussed,
according to my notes, in 1992 ... we went over pretty much the tota cost of the whole
experience she had. So the mutud fund switches were the bulk of that. And, again, | would tell

you the clients said they were very happy with [ |, that they were very comfortable with
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it. | believethat, as| recdl, they seemed to be more understanding of the nature of the
commissions that were generated with the switches than the internal charges, but that was
discussed. | was concerned. The client seemed to be ok with it.” His contemporary notes of
the meeting confirm that “they were aware [of the costs] but not so clear on the interna [mutud
fund] cogts” LK and GK told him that they felt _ had done “avery, very good job,
[and] that they felt that they understood therisks ....” (Tr. I, pp. 156-57, 166; CX 9, p. 1.)
As noted above, after this meeting LK decided to movetheaccountto _ 'snew firm.
Ingenerd,  ’'stedimony iscondgent with__ ’s. In his contemporaneous
communications with LK and GK, they gppeared to be aware of dl the transactions in the
account. Inparticular, when __ reviewed the switches with them, they confirmed they
were aware of the transactions and, gpparently, of the relative costs of effecting them, and, not

withstanding 'sexplanationsin this regard, they dected to continue with .

G. Additiond Relevant Facts

Thetotd amount of fundsin LK’sliving trust and her overdl financid datus a the
relevant time are not entirdly clear from the record. Enforcement did not licit any testimony
from LK or offer any other testimony or documentary evidence to establish LK’s overdl
financia condition. __, onthe other hand, testified that he was well aware of her overal
financia status and repeatedly suggested she had total assats of gpproximatdy $5 million. On
the other hand, the new account form he completed when the trust opened the account with
Smith Barney in 1990 and ancther new account form completed in 1993, while not entirely
legible, appear to indicate total assets of $1 million, whilethe new account form

prepared when he and LK moved from Smith Barney to Round Hill in September 1994
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indicates her net worth was $3 million. (Compare Tr. 11, p. 66 (the money he was managing
was 10% of her total wedlth), Tr. I, p. 112 ($5 million in trust assets), and Tr. 11, pp. 139-40
(total trust assets of $5 million), with CX 4 (Smith Barney new account forms which gppear to
indicate net worth of $1 million), CX 10 (Round Hill new account form indicating $3 million net
worth). LK told NASD staff that when her husband died in 1976, “haf of his assets ($1
million) was put in [a testamentary] trust, the other haf ($1 million) went to hiswife [LK],” but
apparently did not discuss the vaue of those assets during the relevant period 1991-1994. (RX
15, p. 1.)

Transactionsin the LK trust account (not limited to those at issue here) represented 5.9
%of __ 'snet commissions ($7,074 of $119,866) in 1991; 6.6% of his net commissions
($9,170 of $138,510) in 1992; and 7.2% of his net commissions ($10,931 of $151,442) in
1993. (CX 7,8.) Onthe other hand, there is evidence in the record indicating atota gainin
the account of $155,000, exclusive of commission charges, during the gpproximately four years
that the account was at Smith Barney, or an average of 11% per year. (Tr. Il, pp. 40-48; RX
3.) Theturnover rate in the account was approximately 1.2 — that is, the account turned over a
little more than once each year — but nothing in the record addresses how this rate compares
with smilar accounts invested primarily in income generating mutud funds. (Tr. 11, p. 56.)

With regard to LK’ s supposed desire for greater income, the account statements in the
record indicate total earningsin the account of gpproximately $42,200 in 1991, of which
approximately $9,600 was non-taxable; approximately $36,800 in 1992, of which
approximately $20,100 was non-taxable; approximately $61,300 in 1993, of which

approximately $8,200 was non-taxable; and atota of approximately $59,700 in 1994 at both
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Smith Barney and Round Hill, all of which was taxable. (CX 5, pp. 83, 151, 230, 298; CX 11,
p. 6.) Theseare gross earnings in the account, however, not limited to earnings derived from
the specific funds in issue; moreover, the record does not support any conclusions about what
the account’ s earnings would have been if the switches had not occurred.

[11. Discussion

Rule 2310, the suitability rule, providesin relevant part:

(& Inrecommending to a customer the purchase, sale or exchange of any
security, amember shdl have reasonable grounds for believing thet the
recommendation is suitable for such customer upon the basis of the facts, if
any, disclosed by such customer asto his other security holdings and asto
hisfinancia Stuation and needs.

(b) Prior to the execution of a transaction recommended to a non-ingtitutiona
customer, ... amember shal make reasonable efforts to obtain information
concerning: (1) the customer’ sfinancid status; (2) the customer’ s tax
gatus; (3) the customer’ sinvestment objectives, and (4) such other
information used or considered to be reasonable by such member or
registered representative in making recommendations to the customer.

Mutua fund switching involves a specific application of these principles. AsIM-2310-2
explains, “Trading in mutud fund shares, particularly on a short term basis, [may violate the
suitability standards]. It isclear that normally these securities are not proper trading vehicles
and such activity on its face may raise the question of Rule violaion.” Notice to Members 94-
16 explained: “Members ... have an obligation to eva uate the net investment advantage of any
recommended switch from one fund to another. Switching among certain fund types may be
difficult to judtify if the financid gain or investment objective to be achieved by the switch is

undermined by the transaction fees associated with the switch.”
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As Enforcement points out, these standards have been applied by the NASD in many
cases, and their application has been approved by the SEC. Most of those cases, however,
differed 9gnificantly from the indant case. Typicdly, they have involved large numbers of
switches in numerous customer accounts with no colorable judtification. Mutud fund switches
are not per se unsuitable; rather, “what may appear to be an excessve turnover of mutua fund

holdings may or may not be unsuitable” Didrict Business Conduct Committee for Digtrict No.

3 V. Investment Management & Research, Inc., Complaint No. C3B940028 (NBCC July 25,

1997). The NBCC went on to explain: “The fact that [the respondent] engaged in what
appears to be excessive switching in these accounts does not necessarily make each switch per
se unsuitable. Further, any particular holding period for mutua fundsis not per se suitable or
unsuitable for a particular cusomer.” Therefore, even though the respondent had recommended
147 mutud fund switches in 10 accounts, which “raisg(d] the presumption that the switches
aleged in the complaint were unsuitable for the customers, [the NBCC] reviewed each account
on atransaction by transaction basis to determine the suitability of each switch dleged in the
complaint.” If such adetailed analyss was required under those circumstances, it is even more
clearly required in this case, which involves only 11 switches in the account of a Single customer.
Unfortunately, it is very difficult to conduct such an evauation based on the limited
evidenceintherecord. Assetforthabove, ~ hasoffered at least a plausible explanation
for each of the 11 switches. In generd, he clamsthey were respongve to changesin the
objectives and demands of the trustees. More specifically,  tedtified that the first switch

involved the sdle of a Putnam tax free income fund and purchase of a Lord Abbett fund that
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was heavily invested in convertible bonds in order to further the customer’ s growth objective.®
Enforcement did not offer any credible evidenceto contradict ~~~ ’stestimony. ~~ ’s
explanation for the second switch, which involved the sde of the Lord Abbett fund after just
four months and purchase of a Putnam high yield fund, is more troubling, but again not entirely
implausble. _ clamed that the switch was initiated by GK, who wanted to lock in gains
in the Lord Abbett fund and increase LK’ sincome; that the Putnam high yield fund was yielding
greater income than the Lord Abbett fund, even after taking commissons into consderation;
and that Lord Abbett had no corresponding high yield fund. Enforcement offered no contrary
evidence.

Thethird switch involved the sdle of closed end funds that the trust had held for a
number of yearsin order to purchase atax freeincomefund. _ tedtified that theyidld on
the closed end funds had become very low. Enforcement offered no contrary evidence. The
fourth switch involved an intra-family move from a Putnam high income government fund to a
Putnam high yield fund, for which no commission should have been charged. It is undisputed
that, in fact, the trust was charged a commission on thistransaction, but _ ischarged with
effecting an unsuitable switch, not with faling to note and reverse the commission.

Thefifth switch involved the sdle of the balance of the trust’ s position in the Putnam high
income government fund, which the trust had held for gpproximately six years, in order to

purchase aLord Abbett Cdiforniatax free fund. clamsthat this switch was initiated by

¢ According to Smith Barney documents in the record, this switch was unsolicited. If that were true, the
suitability rule would be inapplicable to this transaction. But although testified that GK initiated
thistransaction by seeking a convertible bond fund, implied that he recommended the specific fund
that the trust purchased and did not argue that the transaction was unsolicited. Therefore, the Hearing
Panel does not rest its assessment of the first switch on this point.
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GK in order to increase LK’ s tax free income, and that GK selected the Lord Abbett fund over
a Putnam fund, for which there would have been no commission charge, based on the higher
earnings history of the Lord Abbett fund. Enforcement offered no contrary evidence.

____clamsthat the sixth and seventh switches were initiated by GK, who wanted to
reduce the risk to the trust in light of predicted increases in interest rates by purchasing afund
that held shorter-term bonds. Again, Enforcement offered no contrary evidence.
clamsthat the eighth through eeventh switches were based on a careful andyssthat led him to
recommend investment in afund that was substantialy invested in Brady Bonds. The Pand did
not necessarily agreewith _~ ’sandyssand is very troubled about the concentration of the
trust’ sassatsin thisfund. But the parties stipulated thet the chargesagainst .~ rested
exclusvely on atheory of improper switching, not undue concentration, and Enforcement failed
to offer any evidenceto contradict ' stestimony concerning the circumstances that led
him to recommend the GT Globa High Income Fund.

The Panel carefully questioned  about hisrationae for these switchesin an effort
to determine whether he understood and had fulfilled his obligations in recommending them. In
respponse, _ tedtified that he evaluated the net investment advantage of each
recommended switch from one fund to another, as required by NTM 94-16, and that each of
the switches he recommended was advantageousto the trust. (Tr. 11, 126-27, 129, 130-33))

It istrue, as Enforcement pointed out, that ~ was not prepared at the hearing to lay out
his detailed cdculations supporting these clams, but that is not surprising given that seven to nine

years had egpsed since the transactions occurred. For its part, Enforcement offered no
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contrary andysdis of the transactions, showing that, in fact, the switches were not advantageous
to the trust.

Itisdsotruethat s description of the rdationship among himsdf, GK and LK
with regard to the management of the account is contrary to or unsupported by the evidence of
LK and GK that isin the record, but the Hearing Pandl did not find either LK or GK crediblein
thisregard. Having had an opportunity to observe LK’ stestimony a the hearing, the Hearing
Panel concludesthat LK’ s current recollection of the relevant facts appears guided by her own
perceived sdlf-interest and her animosity toward . Furthermore, LK’ s testimony
conflicted not only with_ ’stestimony, but also with GK’ s statements regarding important
factsinthedeclaration hegaveto . The picture she sought to portray of anaive,
uninformed investor dso conflicted with_ ’sobservations and communications, as
recounted in his testimony and recorded in his contemporaneous notes.

Under these circumstances, GK’ s testimony was critically important. GK refused to
testify for either Sde, however, but instead gave both parties declarations, which were admitted
in evidence. Such declarations are hearsay — Statements made outside the hearing offered to
prove the truth of the matters asserted. It iswell settled that hearsay is admissible in NASD

proceedings, and in an gppropriate case hearsay may form the sole basis for findings of fact. In

re CharlesD. Tom, 50 SE.C. 1142, 1145 (1992). Before relying on such evidence, however,

“it is necessary to evauae its probative vaue and reliability, and the farness of itsuse. The
factors to consder include the possible bias of the declarant, the type of hearsay at issue,

whether the statements are signed and sworn to rather than anonymous, ora or unsworn,
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whether the stlatements are contradicted by direct testimony, whether the declarant was
available to testify, and whether the hearsay is corroborated.” 1d.

These factors weigh heavily againgt according substantia weight to GK’ s declarations.
GK’sdecison to give declarations to both sides, but to refuse to testify, by itsdf raises serious
questions about the reliability of his satements, and the inconsstencies and omissonsin those
declarations increase the level of concern. In addition, GK’s possible biasis evident; heis
GK’sson, aswdl as having been her co-trustee at the rdevant time. Given GK’s
acknowledgment of LK’s hogtility toward | which was dso gpparent to the Pand during
her testimony, it is reasonable to suspect that GK might well dter or color his testimony in order
not to antagonize her by helping _, or perhaps by confirming hisrole in the switches. On
the other hand, hiswillingnessto giveadeclarationto _, dbeit onethat did not confirm all
of  ’sdory, suggeststhat GK doesnot believe, evennow, that ~ recommended
and effected unsuitable switches to benefit himsdlf a the trust’s expense.

Thisisnot to suggest that the Panel smply accepted ~~ ’sversion of thefacts, or
that the Panel was untroubled by the inconsstencies in the testimony and statements of the
witnesses. The Panel noted, for example, that the tenor of the declaration that GK gave
_suggested GK was more removed from active management of the trust’s account than
_____indicated in histestimony, and that, in particular, GK did not confirm that he initiated
any of the switches or that he exercised effective control over the account while LK wasill.
Nevertheless, under the circumstances, the Hearing Panel could not rgject ' stestimony

based on the stlatements and omissionsin GK’ s declarations without the Pandl having had an
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opportunity to observe GK, and without  having had an opportunity to question GK
before the Pandl.
The problems posed by LK and GK were not necessarily fatal to Enforcement’ s case.

For example, Enforcement might have offered a detalled analysis of each switch showing that
___could not reasonably have advised GK and LK that the switch was likely to result in
any net investment advantage for the trust in light of the associated transaction fees. Such an
andyss might have given the Pand abadsfor rgecting  ’stestimony and concluding
that, through the switches, he was seeking to enrich himsdf at the trust’ sexpense. Seelnre

Kenneth C. Krull, Exchange Act Release No. 40768, 1998 SEC LEXIS 2664, at * 9-10

(Sept. 10, 1998) (the evidence “demondtrat[ed] that [the respondent’ 5| chief concern was
maximizing the amount of his commissons rather than serving the best interests of his
customers’). Enforcement, however, offered no such andysis. Furthermore, Enforcement
offered no evidence or andysistorebut  'sclam that he had properly anadyzed and
advised his clients of the net investment advantage of each switch, ortorebut ~~~ ’s
evidence that during the relevant period the trust’ s account redlized gains averaging 11% per
year, far outstripping the amount of commissionsthe trust paid.

Instead of andyzing the suitability of each switch in detall, Enforcement rested its case
on the contention that al of the switches were plainly unsuitable just because they involved
moves from one bond fund to another bond fund. That is, Enforcement seemed to adopt the
amplidic view that the investment objectives of dl income funds are so smilar that it would

never be suitable to recommend, for example, a switch from atax free bond fund to a

convertible bond fund or a high yield fund, or from afund invested in tax free obligations of one
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state to abroader tax free fund, or from along-term bond fund to a short-term bond fund, or
from afund invested primarily in domestic bonds to one invested in internationa bonds. Thisis
far too narrow aview of mutud fund investing in the modern day.

The Department of Enforcement had the burden of establishing, by a preponderance of

credible evidence, that committed the dleged violations. Digtrict Business Conduct

Committee v. Lawrence P. Bruno, , No. C10970007 (NAC July 8, 1998). In Inre

Wington H. Kinderdink, 46 S.E.C. 636, 1976 SEC LEXIS 783, at *9 (1976), the SEC

explained:

[W]here, as here, apattern of smilar switching transactionsin fund sharesis

edtablished, it isincumbent upon the person responsible to demongrate the

unusud circumstances which justified such a clear departure from the manner in

which invesments in mutua funds are normaly made. Kinderdink failed to

introduce evidence showing that he had any reasonable grounds to believe that

his recommendations to switch from one fund to another were suitable.

Moreover, his explanations were not only implausible, but affirmatively

demondtrated the lack of any reasonable basis for the pattern of mutua fund

switching he induced in his customers accounts. [Footnote omitted.]

Under this stlandard, Enforcement arguably satisfied itsinitial burden by showing the 11
switchesin the LK trust account during arelatively short period of time, requiring to
come forward with a plaugible explanation for each switch, showing he had reasonable grounds
for believing it was suitable. In contrast to Kinderdink, the Hearing Panel finds that in this case

offered such an explanation. At that point, the burden shifted again, requiring
Enforcement to offer credible evidence and andysis sufficient to rebut ‘s explanation.

For the reasons st forth above, the Hearing Pand finds that Enforcement failed to satisfy this

burden. Therefore, this proceeding will be dismissed.
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V. Concluson
The Hearing Pand finds that Enforcement failed to establish by a preponderance of

credible evidence that Respondent , violated Rules 2310 and 2110

by recommending and effecting unsuitable mutua fund switches in a customer account, as
dleged. Therefore, this proceeding is dismissed.’

HEARING PANEL

By: David M. FitzGerdd
Hearing Officer

" The Hearing Panel considered all of the arguments of the parties. They are rejected or sustained to the
extent they areinconsistent or in accord with the views expressed herein.
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